The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared based on the audited

consolidated financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the published annual

report of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2023, the audited consolidated statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the

Group for the year ended 30 June 2023 as set out in the published annual report of the Group for

the year ended 30 June 2023 and the Unaudited Financial Information of the Target Group set out

in Appendix II after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes

and has been prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-1 –

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group for

the year ended 30 June 2023

The Group
as at 30 June

2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial

position of the
Remaining Group

as at 30 June 2023
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 2a Note 2b Note 3

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net 5,448 (5,445) — — 3
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net 22,897 (22,897) — — —

Right-of-use assets, net 4,512 (4,068) — — 444
Deposits and prepayments 143 (87) — — 56
Interests in a joint venture — — — — —

Restricted cash 143 — — — 143

Total non-current assets 33,143 (32,497) — — 646

Current assets
Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 276 — — — 276
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 1,586 (1,426) — — 160
Restricted cash 10,800 — — — 10,800
Cash and cash equivalents 12,758 (5,383) 238,495 (220,245) 25,625

Total current assets 25,420 (6,809) 238,495 (220,245) 36,861

Total assets 58,563 (39,306) 238,495 (220,245) 37,507

Equity
Share capital 46 — — — 46
Reserves (4,130) (2,014) 238,495 (220,245) 12,106

Total equity (4,084) (2,014) 238,495 (220,245) 12,152

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 7 (7) — — —

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,968 (1,968) — — —

Lease liabilities 6,237 (6,031) — — 206

Total non-current liabilities 8,212 (8,006) — — 206

Current liabilities
Borrowings 24,018 — — — 24,018
Lease liabilities 913 (657) — — 256
Trade payables 635 (635) — — —

Other payables and provisions 5,262 (4,623) — — 639
Amounts due to related parties 562 (560) — — 2
Contract liabilities 22,102 (22,102) — — —

Current income tax liabilities 943 (709) — — 234

Total current liabilities 54,435 (29,286) — — 25,149

Total equity and liabilities 58,563 (39,306) 238,495 (220,245) 37,507

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-2 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income or Loss of the Remaining Group

The Group for
the year ended
30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement
of profit or loss and
other comprehensive

income of the
Remaining Group for

the year ended
30 June 2023

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Note 1 Note 4a Note 4b

Revenue 43,980 (43,979) — 1

Cost of revenue (4,806) 4,513 — (293)

Gross profit 39,174 (39,466) — (292)

Selling and marketing expenses (5,244) 5,244 — —

General and administrative expenses (24,349) 20,833 — (3,516)

Research and development expenses (15,411) 15,411 — —

Other loss (467) 447 — (20)

Operating loss (6,297) 2,469 — (3,828)

Finance costs (2,258) 531 — (1,727)

Finance income 518 (133) — 385

Gain on sale of subsidiaries — — 236,481 236,481

Other non-operating expense (283) 283 — —

Share of loss of a joint venture, net of tax 31 — — 31

Profit before income tax (8,289) 3,150 236,481 231,342

Income tax (expense)/benefit (550) 240 — (310)

Profit for the period (8,839) 3,390 236,481 231,032

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-3 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining

Group

The Group
for the year

ended
30 June 2023 Pro Forma Adjustments

Unaudited pro forma
consolidated statement

of cash flows of the
Remaining Group for

the year ended
30 June 2023

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Note 1 Note 5a Note 2b Note 3

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 3,223 (7,272) — — (4,049)
Interest received 518 (133) — — 385
Interest paid (2,238) — — — (2,238)
Income tax received 644 (644) — — —

Income tax paid (20) 20 — — —

Net cash flows generated from/(used in)
operating activities 2,127 (8,029) — — (5,902)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from release of restricted cash 2,015 — — — 2,015
Payment for restricted cash (76) — — — (76)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,416) 1,416 — — —

Payments related to intangible assets (5,578) 5,578 — — —

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries — — 238,495 (220,245) 18,250

Net cash flows (used in)/generated from
investing activities (5,055) 6,994 238,495 (220,245) 20,189

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayments of borrowings (4,500) — — — (4,500)
Acquisition of RSA shares (2,937) — — — (2,937)
Proceeds from share option exercises (481) — — — (481)
Principal payments on lease liabilities (969) 669 — — (300)

Net distribution from subsidiary — 5,201 — — 5,201

Net cash flows used in financing activities (8,887) 5,870 — — (3,017)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (11,815) 4,835 238,495 (220,245) 11,270
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the period 23,506 (9,126) — — 14,380
Effects on exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents 1,067 (1,092) — — (25)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period 12,758 (5,383) 238,495 (220,245) 25,625

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– IV-4 –

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

1. The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as

set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023, the consolidated statement of

profit or loss and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the

year ended 30 June 2023 as set out in the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 30 June 2023.